

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22281- 22282 / 2008

(From the judgement and order dated 19/12 / 2 006 in W P No. 111/1996 & W P No.2009/ 1998 of The H I G H C O U R T O F B O M B A Y)

STAT E O F M A H A R S H T R A & O R S.

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

P A N I N D I A P A R Y A T A N L I M I T E D & A N R.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SL P and office report)

Date: 23/03 / 2 009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

C O R A M :

H O N ' B L E M R. J U S T I C E M A R K A N D E Y K A T J U
H O N ' B L E M R. J U S T I C E V . S . S I R P U R K A R

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shekhar Naphade, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv.for
Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K. K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Maninder Singh,Adv.
Mr. Ankur Talwar, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, Adv.
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This Special Leave Petition has been filed after a delay of 520 days.

This Court on 01 st September, 2008 issued notice on the application for condonation of delay only.

We have gone through the application and affidavit for condonation of delay. No satisfactory explanation has been given therein. Even, it has not been mentioned when did the petitioners apply for certified copy of the impugned order, and when it was made available to them. The only explanation which has been given is that due to administrative exigencies the delay of 520 days occurred.

-2-

Learned senior counsel appearing for the State of Maharashtra prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file a better affidavit in support of the application for condonation of delay with an advance copy to the counsel opposite who may file response thereto within three weeks and rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List thereafter.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Indu Satija)
Court Master